
 
 
TURKEY – June, 2012 
 
West of Camardi 
Bimaculated Lark 
Shorelark 
European Ground Squirrel 
Ortolan Bunting 
Isabelline Wheatear 
 
Cukurbag 
Ozsafak Pension 
Demirkazik Mountain 
Alpine Ibex 
Caspian Snowcock 
Red-billed Chough 
Blue Rock Thrush 
White-winged Snowfinch 
Northern Wheatear 
House Martin 
Radde’s Accentor 
European Ground Squirrel 
Alpine Chough 
Red-fronted Serin 
Shorelark 
 
Demirkazik Gorge 
Goldfinch 
Golden Eagle 

- Chough spp 
- Lesser Kestrel 

Rock Bunting 
Near to the Chromium Mines 
Isabelline Wheatear 
Northern Wheatear 
Ortolan Bunting 
 
Wadi South-east of Cukurbag 
White-throated Robin 
Long-legged Buzzard 
Red-backed Shrike 
Corn Bunting 
Eastern Orphean Warbler 
Rock Sparrow 
Turtle Dove 
Tawny Pipit 
 
Birecik 
Gulhane Tea Rooms 
Pallid Scops Owl 
Long-eared Owl 

 
 
 

 
0.00 
0.11 
1.10 
1.26 
2.00 
2.08 

 
 

2.34 
2.59 
3.30 
3.49 
5.16 
5.42 
5.55 
7.08 
7.32 
7.48 
8.50 
9.22 
9.48 
10.26 

 
11.10 
11.25 
11.42 

 
 

13.16 
13.36 
13.52 
13.58 
14.33 

 
15.54 
16.34 
17.00 
17.38 
18.14 
18.33 
19.06 
19.24 
19.36 

 
 

19.58 
20.22 
21.05 

 
 
SPECIES LIST 
 
 
Euphrates River 
Barn Swallows & Sand Martins 
Dead Sea Sparrow 
Wadi behind Ibis Centre 
European Roller 
Menetries Warbler 
Northern Bald Ibis 
Birecik Gravel Pits 
Crested Lark 
Graceful Prinia 
Iraq Babbler 
European Bee-eater 
Hooded Crow 
Rufous-tailed Bush Robin 
North of Birecik 
Finsch’s Wheatear 
Lesser Short-toed Lark 
South of Birecik 
Gravel Pits 
Western Yellow Wagtail 
Pygmy Cormorant 
European Roller 
 
Halfeti 
Eastern Rock Nuthatch 
Sombre Tit 
Lizard 
Eurasian Hoopoe 
Orchards above Halfeti 
Woodchat Shrike 
Eurasian Hoopoe 
White-throated Robin 
Desert Finch 
 
Durnalik 
Black-headed Bunting 
Cinereous Bunting 
White-throated Robin 
Red-tailed Wheatear 
Olive Tree Warbler 
Western Rock Nuthatch 
Black Whip Snake 
Upcher’s Warbler 
Sombre Tit 
 

 
 

 
 
 
21.24 
21.53 
22.09 
22.36 
23.04 
23.32 
24.18 
25.04 
25.09 
25.18 
26.04 
27.22 
27.49 
28.09 

 
28.34 
29.09 

 
29.36 
29.43 
30.06 
30.35 

 
30.42 
31.14 
32.08 
32.16 
32.28 
33.00 
33.23 
33.42 
34.04 
34.38 

 
35.02 
35.29 
36.24 
37.14 
37.40 
38.34 
39.06 
39.24 
39.50 
40.02 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Stream 
Black-headed Bunting 
Upcher’s Warbler 
Rufous-tailed Bush Robin 
 
Goksu Delta 
Spur-winged Lapwing 
White Stork 
Ruddy Shelduck 
Western Marsh Harrier 
Kentish Plover 
Temminck’s Stint 
Purple Heron 
Crested Lark 
Little Egret 
Black Francolin 
Canal 
Great Reed Warbler 
Black-crowned Night Heron 
 
Akseki Walled Plantation 
Syrian Woodpecker 
Masked Shrike 
Eastern Bonelli’s Warbler 
Forest East of Akseki 
Kruper’s Nuthatch 
European Serin 
Cretzschmar’s Bunting 
Ruppell’s Warbler 
Forest North of Akseki 
Tortoise 
Red Crossbill 
Kruper’s Nuthatch 

 
 
 
 
 

40.12 
40.21 
40.45 
40.58 

 
41.18 
41.47 
42.20 
42.29 
42.37 
43.00 
43.10 
43.22 
44.03 
44.18 
44.38 
44.58 
45.08 
45.29 

 
46.14 
46.24 
46.33 
47.06 
47.32 
47.48 
48.20 
48.38 
49.10 
49.32 
49.48 
50.18 
50.40 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 


