TURKEY - June, 2012		SPECIES LIST			
West of Camardi	0.00				
Bimaculated Lark	0.11	Euphrates River	21.24	Stream	40.12
Shorelark	1.10	Barn Swallows & Sand Martins	21.53	Black-headed Bunting	40.21
European Ground Squirrel	1.26	Dead Sea Sparrow	22.09	Upcher's Warbler	40.45
Ortolan Bunting	2.00	Wadi behind Ibis Centre	22.36	Rufous-tailed Bush Robin	40.58
Isabelline Wheatear	2.08	European Roller	23.04	Traidus tailea Basii Trobiii	40.00
isabelline wheatear	2.00	Menetries Warbler	23.32	Goksu Delta	41.18
Cukurbag		Northern Bald Ibis	24.18	Spur-winged Lapwing	41.47
Ozsafak Pension	2.34	Birecik Gravel Pits	25.04	White Stork	42.20
Demirkazik Mountain	2.59	Crested Lark	25.09	Ruddy Shelduck	42.29
Alpine Ibex	3.30	Graceful Prinia	25.18	Western Marsh Harrier	42.37
Caspian Snowcock	3.49	Iraq Babbler	26.04	Kentish Plover	43.00
Red-billed Chough	5.16	European Bee-eater	27.22	Temminck's Stint	43.10
Blue Rock Thrush	5.42	Hooded Crow	27.49	Purple Heron	43.22
White-winged Snowfinch	5.55	Rufous-tailed Bush Robin	28.09	Crested Lark	44.03
Northern Wheatear	7.08	North of Birecik	20.09	Little Egret	44.18
House Martin	7.32	Finsch's Wheatear	28.34	Black Francolin	44.38
Radde's Accentor	7.48	Lesser Short-toed Lark	29.09	Canal	44.58
European Ground Squirrel	8.50	South of Birecik	29.09	Great Reed Warbler	45.08
Alpine Chough	9.22	Gravel Pits	29.36	Black-crowned Night Heron	45.29
Red-fronted Serin	9.48	Western Yellow Wagtail	29.43	Black-crowned Night Heron	45.25
Shorelark	10.26	Pygmy Cormorant	30.06	Akseki Walled Plantation	46.14
Silotelaik	10.20	European Roller	30.35	Syrian Woodpecker	46.14
Demirkazik Gorge	11.10	Luiopean Rollei	30.33	Masked Shrike	46.33
Goldfinch	11.10	Halfeti	30.42	Eastern Bonelli's Warbler	47.06
Golden Eagle	11.42	Eastern Rock Nuthatch	31.14	Forest East of Akseki	47.32
- Chough spp	11.42	Sombre Tit	32.08	Kruper's Nuthatch	47.48
- Lesser Kestrel		Lizard	32.16	European Serin	48.20
Rock Bunting	13.16	Eurasian Hoopoe	32.28	Cretzschmar's Bunting	48.38
Near to the Chromium Mines	13.36	Orchards above Halfeti	33.00	Ruppell's Warbler	49.10
Isabelline Wheatear	13.52	Woodchat Shrike	33.23	Forest North of Akseki	49.32
Northern Wheatear	13.58	Eurasian Hoopoe	33.42	Tortoise	49.48
Ortolan Bunting	14.33	White-throated Robin	34.04	Red Crossbill	50.18
Ortolari Burung	14.55	Desert Finch	34.38	Kruper's Nuthatch	50.40
Wadi South-east of Cukurbag	15.54	Doddit i men	01.00	Trapor o Tramaton	00.10
White-throated Robin	16.34	Durnalik	35.02		
Long-legged Buzzard	17.00	Black-headed Bunting	35.29		
Red-backed Shrike	17.38	Cinereous Bunting	36.24		
Corn Bunting	18.14	White-throated Robin	37.14		
Eastern Orphean Warbler	18.33	Red-tailed Wheatear	37.40		
Rock Sparrow	19.06	Olive Tree Warbler	38.34		
Turtle Dove	19.24	Western Rock Nuthatch	39.06		
Tawny Pipit	19.36	Black Whip Snake	39.24		
- , · · · · · ·		Upcher's Warbler	39.50		
Birecik		Sombre Tit	40.02		
Gulhane Tea Rooms	19.58				
Pallid Scops Owl	20.22				
Long-eared Owl	21.05				